approval by means of postal ballot through remote e-voting on the following business items: 

S. No Description of Resolution(s) Type of 

Resolution 
1 Alteration of Articles of Association of the company 

Special 

2 Preferential allotment of up to 47,57,280 (Forty Seven Lakhs and 
Fifty Seven Thousand and Two Hundred Eighty Only) fully 
convertible warrants to the persons belonging to 
“Promoter/Promoter Group and Non-Promoter, Public Category” 

Special 

The Postal Ballot Notice has been sent to the members holding shares of the Company as on Cut-
off date i.e., May 30, 2025, by e-mail to those Members who have already registered their e-mail

[...]

of Ordinary/Special Resolutions through the process of by means of Postal Ballot, only by way of remote e-
voting (“e-voting”) process. 

Approval of Members of the Company is sought for:  

1. ALTERATION OF ARTICLES OF ASSOCIATION OF THE COMPANY 
2. PREFERENTIAL ALLOTMENT OF UPTO 47,57,280 (FORTY-SEVEN LAKHS AND 

FIFTY SEVEN THOUSAND AND TWO HUNDRED EIGHTY ONLY) FULLY 
CONVERTIBLE WARRANTS TO THE PERSONS BELONGING TO 
“PROMOTER/PROMOTER GROUP AND “NON-PROMOTER, PUBLIC CATEGORY"  

The Company seeks consent of members for the aforesaid proposal through resolutions specified below. 
An Explanatory Statement under Section 102(1) of the Act setting out the required material facts relating

[...]

Eighty Only) Fully Convertible Warrants Convertible into equivalent number of fully paid up equity share 
of the Company having face value of Rs. 10/- (Rupee Ten Only), in one or more tranches, to the persons 
belonging to “Promoter/Promoter Group and “Non-Promoter, Public Category", at an issue price of Rs. 
103/- (Rupees One Hundred and Three Only) per warrant higher than the floor price determined in 
accordance with the provisions of Chapter V of SEBI ICDR Regulations, payable in cash for aggregating 
amount of up to Rs. 48,99,99,840/- (Rupees Forty-Eight Crores Ninety-Nine Lakhs Ninety-Nine Thousand 
Eight Hundred and Forty Only), on such further terms and conditions as detailed herein below, to the 
below mentioned person (“Proposed Allottee”): 

S. 
No. 

Name of the Proposed Allottees  Warrants to be allotted 
on Preferential basis 

Maximum Quantity for 
the respective allottee

[...]

Ten Only) each, at the option of Proposed Allottees, in one or more tranches, within 18 (eighteen) months 
from the date of allotment of such Warrants, to the persons belonging to “Promoter/Promoter Group and 
“Non-Promoter, Public Category" at an issue price of Rs. 103/- (Rupees One Hundred and Three Only) for 
aggregate amount of up to Rs. 48,99,99,840/- (Rupees Forty-Eight Crores Ninety-Nine Lakhs Ninety-Nine 
Thousand Eight Hundred and Forty Only), for cash on preferential basis. 

The preferential issue to Proposed Allottees is subject to the receipt of necessary approvals including 
approval of Members, Stock Exchanges. 

The said proposal has been considered and approved by the Board in its meetings held on Wednesday,

[...]

tranches, within 18 (eighteen) months from the date of allotment of such Warrants; to the persons 
belonging to “Promoter/Promoter Group and “Non-Promoter, Public Category", at an issue price of Rs. 

103/- (Rupees One Hundred and Three Only) for aggregate amount of up to Rs. 48,99,99,840/- (Rupees 
Forty-Eight Crores Ninety-Nine Lakhs Ninety-Nine Thousand Eight Hundred and Forty Only), for cash on 
preferential basis. 

3. Relevant date: 
In terms of the provisions of Chapter V of ICDR Regulations, 'Relevant Date' for the purpose of 
determining minimum issue / exercise price of Warrants / Equity Shares to be allotted on conversion of

[...]

After considering the above, it was decided to issue these warrants to be allotted on preferential basis to the 
proposed allottees at issue price of Rs. 103/- each. 

5. Amount which the company intends to raise by way of such securities; 

Aggregate amount of up to Rs. 48,99,99,840/- (Rupees Forty-Eight Crores Ninety-Nine Lakhs Ninety-
Nine Thousand Eight Hundred and Forty Only) 

6. Name and address of valuer who performed valuation: 

CA Sejal Agrawal, Director of Procurve Valux Private Limited, an independent Registered Valuer (IBBI 
Registration No.: IBBI/RV-E/02/2025/218), having office at E-716, Ganesh Glory 11, Jagatpur, S G